
©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RBG-CF-U10_8-14-25
1

Rear Bumper

Please look through and read these instructions BEFORE starting so you understand what processes 
you’ll be doing, and possible extra tools you may need.

Do Not discard product packaging until installation is complete and functioning 
properly.

RBG-CF-U10: Rear Bumper Kit

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2753 Michigan Road ∙ Madison, Indiana 47250
                                                        855-743-3427

M8x20
Hex

Flanged
(3pcs)

M6
Brake Line

Clip
(1pc)

16x5
Black

Zinc Spacer
(1pc)



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RBG-CF-U10_8-14-25
2

1.The first thing you need to do is Remove the Retaining Push-Pin from under the tailgate as shown
   in Fig.1a-b. This will allow the bed to move more freely.

2.Then match up the Three Bumper Brackets to the mounting holes on the vehicle as shown 
   in Fig.2a,  Then Install Bumper to the machine using the Three (3) M8x20 Flanged Hex Bolts
   provided in your kit as shown in Fig.2b. You will only be installing the two end bolts first, but do not 
   tighten bolts down yet, just lightly snug. You will install the middle bolt last. We will reinstall the line
   you previously removed next.

Fig.1a

Fig.2a Fig.2b

Fig.1b

Remove Retaining Remove Retaining 
Push-PinPush-Pin

Push-PinPush-Pin
RemovedRemoved

Align Align 
Bumper Bumper 
Holes To Holes To 
Holes In Holes In 

FrameFrame

Install Install 
Bumper Bumper 

Using M8x30 Using M8x30 
Hex Flanged Hex Flanged 

BoltsBolts



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RBG-CF-U10_8-14-25
3

3.Now you can reattach the line you previously removed. So first you need to remove one of the
   Factory Torx Screws underneath the bed as shown in Fig.3a.  Then find the Brake Line Clamp
   and Spacer from your kit and Install the Clamp using the Torx you just removed along with the
   Spacer also provided in your kit. See Fig.3b-c.

3.Now you can reattach the line you previously removed. So first you need to remove one of the
   Factory Torx Screws underneath the bed as shown in Fig.3a.  Then find the Brake Line Clamp
   and Spacer from your kit and Install the Clamp by wrapping it around the line and using the Torx
   you just removed along with the Spacer also provided in your kit. See Fig.3b-c.

Remove Factory Remove Factory 
Torx Screw In This Torx Screw In This 
Location To Attach Location To Attach 

Clamp WithClamp With

Fig.3a

Fig.3b Fig.3c

Wrap Clamp Wrap Clamp 
Around Line With Around Line With 
Spacer On TopSpacer On Top

Attach Clamp Using Attach Clamp Using 
Factory Torx ScrewFactory Torx Screw



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RBG-CF-U10_8-14-25
4

4.Next, you can now Tighten up the Center Bolt of the Bumper. First Raise the Bed up as you will
   be tightening the bolt from under there. See Fig.4a.  Then thread the bolt into the frame as shown
   in Fig.4b. Then tighten it down secure with a wrench or equivalent as shown in Fig.4c-d.

Fig.4a

Fig.4c

Fig.4b

Fig.4d

Tilt Bed Up Tilt Bed Up 
For Access To For Access To 

Center BoltCenter Bolt

Thread Bolt Thread Bolt 
Into FrameInto Frame

Tighten Secure Tighten Secure 
With WrenchWith Wrench

Installed Installed 
CompleteComplete



©2025 Superatv.com. All Rights Reserved IN-RBG-CF-U10_8-14-25
5

  Like SuperATV on Facebook to keep up to date on new products!

Need help with your installation?

www.superatv.com

8:00am - 9:00pm EST M-Th
8:00am - 7:00pm EST Friday
9:00am - 2:00pm EST Saturday

sales@superatv.com

1-855-743-3427

If you have any problems/questions on this kit, contact us by email 
at Superatv.com.


